
IN THE ENVIRONMENT COURT 
HELD AT AUCKLAND 

ENV-2025-    

 

IN THE MATTER of an appeal under Sections 174, 
181(2), 192(c) and 195A Resource 
Management Act 1991 

AND 
 
 
IN THE MATTER of an appeal against the decisions 

relating to NoR1 – New Rapid 
Transport Corridor (RTC) between 
Albany and Milldale 

 
 
BETWEEN BENJAMIN GUY MARSHALL and 

KATHERINE LOUISE HILL 
 
 Appellant 
 
AND NEW ZEALAND TRANSPORT 

AGENCY WAKA KOTAHI 
 
 Respondent 

 

 

 

 

 
 

AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL 
 

 

24 February 2024 

 

 

 

 

Counsel Acting: 

R E Bartlett KC 
Shortland Chambers 
PO Box 4338, Auckland 1140 
Tel: 09 307 9827  
bartlett@shortlandchambers.co.nz 

mailto:bartlett@shortlandchambers.co.nz
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To The Registrar 
Environment Court 
Auckland  

 

1. BENJAMIN GUY MARSHALL and KATHERINE LOUISE HILL  appeal the decision 

on Notice of Requirement for a designation for NoR1 – New Rapid Transport 

Corridor (RTC) between Albany and Milldale. 

2. The appellants made a submission on the Notice of Requirement. 

3. The appellants received notice of the Decision on 23 January 2025. 

4. The decision was made by NZ Transport Agency Waka Kotahi. 

5. The appellants are not a trade competitor for the purposes of section 308D of 

the Resource Management Act 1991. 

6. The decision is opposed in its entirety. 

7. The site or place to which the requirement applies is 1559 Dairy Flat Highway, 

Albany. 

8. The reasons for the appeal are as follows: 

(a) The decision fails to give effect to the sustainable management purpose 

of the Resource Management Act. 

(b) The Notice of Requirement is invalid as it relates to maintaining “route 

protection” options for the respondent rather than providing for 

scheduled projects which it as the Requiring Authority has approved, is 

committed to and for which it has accepted financial responsibility. 

9. The appellants seek the following relief: 

(a) That the decision to approve the Notice of Requirement and to impose 

the designation be set aside. 
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(b) That this Court refuses to approve the Notice of Requirement and 

refuses to impose the designation sought. 

10. The appellants attach the following documents to this notice: 

(a) a copy of our submission; 

(b) a copy of the relevant decision; 

(c) a list of names and addresses of persons to be served with a copy of this 

notice. 

 

 

.............................................. 

R E Bartlett KC 

Counsel for Appellants 

24 February 2025 

 
Address for service of appellant: 
PO Box 4338, Auckland 1140 
Telephone: 09 307 9827 
Email: bartlett@shortlandchambers.co.nz 
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Advice to recipients of copy of notice 

 

How to become party to proceedings 

You may be a party to the appeal if— 

(a) you made a submission on the matter of this appeal; and 

(b)  within 15 working days after the period for lodging a notice of appeal ends, you 

lodge a notice of your wish to be a party to the proceedings (in form 33) with the 

Environment Court and serve copies of your notice on the relevant local 

authority and the appellant; and 

(c)  within 20 working days after the period for lodging a notice of appeal ends, you 

serve copies of your notice on all other parties. 

Your right to be a party to the proceedings in the court may be limited by the trade 

competition provisions in section 274(1) and Part 11A of the Resource Management Act 

1991. 

You may apply to the Environment Court under section 281 of the Resource 

Management Act 1991 for a waiver of the above timing requirements (see form 38). 

 

How to obtain copies of documents relating to appeal 

The copy of this notice served on you does not attach a copy of the relevant submission 

(or recommendation) and (or or) the relevant decision (or part of the decision). These 

documents may be obtained, on request, from the appellant. 

 

Advice 

If you have any questions about this notice, contact the Environment Court in Auckland, 

Wellington, or Christchurch. 

 



LIST OF NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF PERSONS TO BE SERVED 

 

 
Allen T Chalmers & Michelle 
VL Koster-Crockford 
atchalmers@xtra.co.nz 
 

  
Lindsay Howitt 
 lhowitt15@gmail.com 

  
Hamid Sharifi 
hamidsharifii@yahoo.com 

 
Kevin Perry  
kevperry@xtra.co.nz  

  
Phil and Paula Mitchell 
phil.mitchell@mitchelldaysh.c
o.nz 

  
Carlton Windust 
windys@xtra.co.nz 

 
Karen Windust 
windys@xtra.co.nz 

  
Dine Yoeh Hoo 
jason@goodland.co.nz 

  
Jin Seo 
silverdale0323@gmail.com 

 
Samuel John Stewart 
stewart1000@gmail.com 

  
Yani Cho 
yani.cho@gmail.com 

  
Youllee Choi 
tail8205@gmail.com 

 
Hana Ryu 
onelove820@gmail.com 

  
Hyeri Park 
hyeri0421@hotmail.com 

  
Leah Christine McNee and 
Gerald Campbell McNee 
leah.mcnee@gmail.com 

 
Young Hwa Song 
yhlee165@yahoo.com 

  
John O’Hara 
john_ohara@mac.com 

  
Lyndon Trust 
djlyndon@icloud.com 

 
Brian Sutton 
brian@equitypacific.co.nz 

  
Sylvia Choi 
sylvia.x.choi@gmail.com 

  
Jinhua Liang & Lixia Cai 
ljh80108@hotmail.com 



LIST OF NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF PERSONS TO BE SERVED 

 
Wonchul jang 
jwc0120@naver.com 
 

  
Manuhiri Kaitiaki Charitable 
Trust 
kaitiaki@ngatimanuhiri.iwi.nz 

  
John Cross 
crossjf@xtra.co.nz 

 
PetParks Limited 
richardc4@icloud.com 

  
Margaret Cross 
crossjf@xtra.co.nz 

  
John Gregory Cross 
crossjf@xtra.co.nz 

 
Michael William Scott 
Stanbridge 
mike.stanbridge@enigma.co.
nz 

  
Ann Catherine Stanbridge 
fivebell@xtra.co.nz 

  
Trevor Morrison Cheer 
jmcheer@xtra.co.nz 

 
Alistair and Julie King 
thekingz@xtra.co.nz 

  
Mark Eduard de Jong 
markdj100@gmail.com 

  
Mark Jonathan Smitheram 
mark.smitheram.nz@gmail.c
om 

 
Telecommunications 
Submitters 
chris@incite.co.nz 

  
Dean Crowle & Denise 
Pedersen 
deancrowle@gmail.com 

  
QEII National Trust (QEII) 
klindsay@qeii.org.nz 

 
YoungJin Seo & JeaHoi Noh 
silverdale2012@gmail.com 

  
Penny O'Hara 
pennyf007@gmail.com 

  
HY North Limited 
nickr@barker.co.nz 

 
North Shore Aero Club 
Incorporated 
Davidhaines@civilplan.co.nz 

  
Burrell Family Trust 
Aidan@bankside.co.nz 

  
Spencer Marine boatbuilders 
ltd 
extremefishing@xtra.co.nz 



LIST OF NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF PERSONS TO BE SERVED 

 
Fulton Hogan Land 
Development 
nickr@barker.co.nz; 
Gregory.Dewe@fultonhogan.
com 
 

  
Okura Park Estates Residents 
Association Inc 
hamish@chester.co.nz 

  
Fang Yang 
mellyyang0319@gmail.com 

 
Brian LeGros 
brian@whitehouse.co.nz 

  
Yurada DeWinter 
yuradaw@hotmail.com 

  
Simon Dewinter 
symdr@xtra.co.nz 

 
Greg & Paulene Gordon 
greg@legacy.co.nz 

  
Heritage New Zealand 
Pouhere Taonga 
amorris@heritage.org.nz 

  
The Trustees of the 
Aquamarina Trust 
nick@jimthompsonlaw.co.nz 

 
Melida Nicholaevna Gampell 
and Christopher Joseph 
Quilty as trustees of the CJQ 
Melida Family Trust 
nick@jimthompsonlaw.co.nz 

  
ACGR Old Pine Limited 
james@jgh.nz 

  
Christine Gray 
82acgray64@gmail.com 

 
Rebekah Bourhill 
rebekah@insighteds.co.nz 

  
Yixue Chen 
 chenyixue1987@gmail.com 

  
Auckland Council 
Parks and Community 
Facilities 
bianka.griffiths@aucklandcou
ncil.govt.nz 

 
Leslie Edwin Hawken 
michael.savage@parkchamb
ers.co.nz 

  
Stephanie and Bill Jiang 
stephj4729@gmail.com 

  
Yibin CHEN and Zhide ZHAO 
yiton28@hotmail.com 

 
Vincent Stones 
glenda.df@hotmail.com 

  
Nick Montague-Brown 
nick@outdooraction.co.nz 

  
Phillipa Hanson  
hansonfa@xtra.co.nz 



LIST OF NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF PERSONS TO BE SERVED 

 
Eunju kim 
nnnzzziiiddd@gmail.com 
 

  
Jane Mason 
jane@janemasonstudios.com 

  
AW Holdings 2021 Limited 
Partnership 
magdalenar@barker.co.nz 

 
Philip Andrew Stevens 
philmar@outlook.co.nz 

  
Goodland Country Estate 
Trustee Company Limited 
helen@burt.co.nz 

  
Stephen Walker 
walkers10@xtra.co.nz 

 
Dairy Flat Land Owners 
Group 
katie.charlton@aia.com  

  
Rachel Venn 
rachel.venn@me.com 

  
Rex and Robyn Neary 
randrneary@xtra.co.nz 

 
Greg Gordon 
greg@legacy.co.nz 

  
Peter Gibson 
peter@pureaviation.co.nz 

  
Emma-Kate Nielsen 
emmaanddan@xtra.co.nz 

 
Dan Nielsen 
emmaanddan@xtra.co.nz 

  
Nicholas John Geare 
nsgeare@xtra.co.nz 

  
Susan Geare 
nsgeare@xtra.co.nz 

 
Erwin De Keyser and Sonia 
van Liefferinge 
sonia@dekeyser.nz 

  
Lew Anthony Johnson 
lew@healthchemist.co.nz 

  
Andrew David Kenneth 
Chalmers 
chalmers.andrew@icloud.co
m 

 
Sally Jane Paterson 
paterson0792@gmail.com 

  
Te Tāhuhu o te Mātauranga 
Ministry of Education 
chris@incite.co.nz 

  
Nigel Kay and Emily Mill 
anpkay@gmail.com 



LIST OF NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF PERSONS TO BE SERVED 

 
Campbell and Leah McNee, 
Anne and Roland Plank, and 
Jenny Forlong 
jacob.burton@russellmcveag
h.com 
 

  
Shufang Yang 
sfydfNZ@gmail.com 

  
Kim Valerie Campbell 
campbellniels@gmail.com 

 
Watercare Services Limited 
mark.bishop@water.co.nz 

  
Bryn Lockie 
bryn@lockie.co.nz 

  
Andrew Nigel Philipps Kay 
anpkay@gmail.com 

   
Anne-Marie de Jong 
amdejong100@hotmail.com 

  
Heather Turley 
turleydh@outlook.com 

 
David B Johns 
johnsfamily@xtra.co.nz 

  
Benjamin Guy Marshall and 
Katherine Louise Hill 
kate.hill77@gmail.com 
john@johnhillarchitect.co.nz 

  
Victoria Walker 
talkiewalkie411@gmail.com 

 
Glenda Stones 
glenda.df@hotmail.com 

  
Justin Stockenstrom  
justphil@xtra.co.nz 

  
Philidia Gray  
justphil@xtra.co.nz 

 
Youngwoo Kim  
arakimlim@gmail.com 

  
Monika Benkovic 
jankobenko@gmail.com 

  

     

 



 

 


